DIRECTOR OF INSURANCE,
)


)


Petitioner,
)


)


vs.
)
No.  99-0983 DI


)

JOHN S. AUSTIN,
)


)


Respondent.
)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On April 12, 1999, the Director of Insurance filed a complaint seeking to discipline the insurance agent license of John S. Austin for failing to obey a subpoena.  We convened a hearing on the petition on September 17, 1999.  Kimberly Harper represented the Director.  Though notified of the date and time of the hearing, neither Austin nor anyone representing him appeared.  Our reporter filed the transcript on September 27, 1999.

Findings of Fact

1. Austin is, and was at all relevant times, licensed by the Director as an insurance agent, No. AT496605919.  

2. On December 30, 1998, the Director served Austin with a subpoena.  Austin signed for its receipt by certified mail.  The subpoena commanded Austin's presence before the Director 

at 10 a.m. on January 26, 1999, in the Director's office at 301 West High Street, Room 830, in Jefferson City, Missouri.  

3. Austin failed to appear before the Director as required.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Director's complaint.  Section 621.045, RSMo Supp. 1998.
  The Director has the burden to prove that Austin has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


The Director cites section 375.141.1(1), which allows discipline if a licensee “[i]n their dealings as an agent . . . violated any provisions of, or any obligation imposed by, the laws of this state[.]”  The Director asserts that Austin violated section 374.190, which sets forth the Director’s power to issue investigatory subpoenas.  Angoff v. M&M Mgt. Corp., 897 S.W.2d 649, 653-54 (Mo. App., W.D. 1995).  The Director also cites section 374.210.2, which provides that the refusal to give the Director full and truthful information, or to appear and testify under oath before the Director, in regard to his or her insurance business is guilty of a misdemeanor.  We agree with the Director that those provisions imposed an obligation on Austin to obey the subpoena.  Austin’s failure to obey the subpoena violated his obligations under sections 374.190 and 374.210.2.  

Therefore, we conclude that Austin is subject to discipline under section 375.141.1(1) for violating a provision of, or obligation imposed by, the laws of this state.  


SO ORDERED on October 18, 1999.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 1994 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.
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